the Engineering News-Record construction cost index.”

M. APPLICANT shall make the deposits of the Cash Security into an escrow account, as 

required herein, which shall be (i) in the initial minimum amount equal to the licensed 

professional engineer’s written cost estimate, which is one million, seven-hundred 

and sixty-eight thousand, seven-hundred and thirty-one, and 95/100 dollars 

($1,768,731.95) (“Initial Minimum Deposit”), plus such annual increases reflecting 

increased construction costs reflected in the Engineering News-Record (“ENR”) 

construction cost index and each such subsequent deposit by APPLICANT shall be 

without the requirement of any demand or notice by COUNTY, (ii) subject to an Escrow

[...]

Commission’s approval of, and issuance to APPLICANT, CUP Nos. 3800-3801; (ii) the Project, 

or a substantial portion thereof, has not, following completion of construction of the Project, 

produced electricity for at least six (6) consecutive months within a twelve (12) month period, 

or for three hundred sixty five (365) non-consecutive calendar days within any twenty four (24) 

month period, during the term of this Agreement; (iii) the expiration or early termination of CUP 

Nos. 3800-3801; or (iv) thirty-five (35) years from the commencement of operation of the

[...]

(2) years following COUNTY’s Planning Commission’s approval of, and issuance to APPLICANT, 

CUP Nos. 3800-3801; (ii) the Project, or a substantial portion thereof, has not, following completion 

of construction of the Project, produced electricity for at least six (6) consecutive months within a 

twelve (12) month period, or for three hundred sixty five (365) non-consecutive calendar days within 

any twenty four (24) month period, during the term of the Reclamation Agreement; (iv) the expiration 

or early termination of CUP Nos. 3800-3801, as amended; or (v) thirty-five (35) years from the 

commencement of operation of the Project, in its entirety.